: Where pupils of a district not maintaining « aigh
SCHOOLS schoolpagtend high school in another district, under
Sec. 10458, R. S. 1939, such district is legally
obligated to pay tuition of such pupils even though
they are orphans.
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Mrs. .da Reynolds

County Superintenaent
Huntsville, Kissouri

Lear lrs. leynolds:

Ve have your letter ol tie zOth, iun wiaica you submit
the Tfollowing re. uest for an opinion:

"Will you please give e a isuling on the
following:

high school student frow a rural
gchool in sudrain county, whose
wothsr 1is ueau but whose 1ather is
living, is attendlng Clark iigh
School in Wanaolph uounty.

The sudrain County school nas re-
fused to pay tuition, seying tae boy
is an orphan ana entitled to attend
any school in the stale without pay-
ing tuition.

"48 the sudrain County superintenuent snd I
have not agreea on the interpretation of the
law, I felt it besv to refer to you ior set-
tlement .”

The yuestion you submit eviuently arises frow dirferent
interpretations of Uections 10040 and 10456, . . iissouri,
1959. Ve shall, therefore, uiscuss these two sections.

section 1lUuv40, in enumeruting; the powers oi schuool bourds,
reads in part as iollows:
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w % * * They shsll also have the power
to suspera or expel & pupil 1Tor conauct
tenaing to the deworsalization oi' the
school, «fter notice zna a hearing upon
charges preferred, .nu mey sdmit pupils
not resiuents withiu the cistrict, and
prescuribe the tultion fee to be pald by
the sume, except o3 provideu for in Bec-
tion 10458, x. S. 1959; Provided, that
the Ifollowin; chlldren, if they be un-
able to pay tuition shall have the privi-
lege oi attenvin  school in uny district
ir this state in which they way have a
permanent o temporary uome: rfiise,
orphan children; seconu, ciildren bound
a8 apprentices; third, children with
oinly one peareant living, end fourth,
children whose parents do not contribute
to theilr suuport: * 7 7 F »

This statute clearly provides that the school board of
a ulstrict cannot reguire tuition of orphans or children with
only omne parent living, who eie unable to puy tultion, Lerlore
allowin; such children to attend the schools oi the district.
It should be noted that suld section autinorizes the school
board "to esumit pupils not residents withiu the district.”
This could mean nothing else thun allowing puplls not resi-
dent in the alstrict to uttend the school or schools of the
district. Tuition is a fee churgea by one school district
to cllow gsomecone to attend school therein who 1s not entitled
a8 & matter of right to uttend such school. The law (3ection
10540) has seen it to sllow orphaus ana chilaren with omly
one parent living, who are unuvle to pey tuition, to uttend
the school of auy udistrict 1n wu*cn Lhey aave & permunent or
temporary home. Sueh caildren wi.ht Lave & home withinm a .
district woc yet not uve legul resiuents of such district, but
in iine with tue generul policy or the state to dirffuse eduoa-
tion as rreely ws possible, tuis provision hus been wade to
remove &ny ,uestion as to the right ol such caildren to have
the asuvantages ol free public schools.

It snould pe ooserved that the chailarem provided for
in said section are not privilegea to attend any school taey
choose without paying tuition, but are perwitted to attend



Mrs. .aa seyunolds -5 Jan. 22, 1943

only the school ol the district in whichi they have a per-
mapent or tewporary home. [(he chila ianvolved in your case
is uot seekingz to attend = school in tne wistriet in which
he has u permunent or tewmporary home, vut is seeking to
attend (aud 1s zttenaing) a scnool oi another aistrict,
that is, = school in a aistrict in which he aoes not have
a home. ‘Therefore, the provisions or sSection 10040 do not
apply to him ot all since e woes not come within the class
of calldrein exemptea frow payment of tuition. So rar as
Section 10040 is concernea, tie pupil you incuire about
coula be reguired Lo psy tuition to tae Clark High School
even though he wele wiu orpheu sud unuble tc pay his own
tuition.

However, the watter ol tuition in the case you submit
is governed by Section 10458 of tue Statutes, which reads
in part us rollows:

"The board oi uirectors o sach and
every school district in this state

tii.t aoes not meintain an approved

high school offeriug work through the
twellth grade shall pay tiie tuition of
each wnd every pupil resident therein
who hus completed the work of the high-
est grade offered in the school or
schools or szid aistrict and attends

an upproved hignh schiool in znother dis-
trict ol' the sume or un adjoining county,
or an approved high school unuintained in
connectioun with one of tue state institu-
tions of nigher learning, wiere work of

one Ox more nigher grades is oiflered;
* - W AN s

We assume that tae pupil you inquire about has com-
pleted the hlighest Jraue offered in nis home daistrict and
that such district does not wmaintain an approved high school
offering work tiarough the twelfth grade. Such child 1is,
therefore, eutitled to attend an approved high school im
another aistrict of Audrain County or of any adjoining county.
wandolph County adjoins .udrain County, anda hence the pupil
cai. elect to attend Clark Iigh School of Randolph County.
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Said Section 10458 puts the liability for the tuition for
such pupil on the district of his residence, to-wit, the
Audarain County school. Nothing is suid in said section

about a district not being liable for the tuition of an
orphan cuild or of aay otaner caild, but saia section plain-
ly says that the district shall "pay the tuition of each and
every pupil resident therein" wiho attends the high school of
some other district or the same or an adjoining county. This
provision would clearly include the pupil you inquire about.

Seld Section 10458 provides a cowplete scheme for tul-
tion ana its payment. The Supreme Court of this State has
80 held. In the case of State ex rel. v, School Listriect,
335 Mo, 803, 74 3. . (2a) 90, 1. c. 33, the Supreme Court,
in discussing this provision of the law, s=id:

"Now, although section 16 contains no
express provision that a nonresident
pupil shall not be required to pay tui-
tion, it does provide a complete and
aeppuarently e.clusive scheme for its pay=-
ment. First, 1t uneqguivocally requires
the district of residence to (italics
ours) 'pay the tultion of cach and ever
upil resident Thereln who has compIateE
EHe work of the highest grade offered in
the school or schools of said district
and attends an approved high school in
another district of the same or an ad-
Joining county where work of one or more
higher grades is orfered.' * * * * ¥
A complete scheme for the payment of the
tuition of nonresident pupils thus hav-
inz Dbeen providea, we ceunot escape the
conclusion thut 1t was intended to be ex-
clusive znd thet respondents are without
gorer to charge tuition in wny other way.




MI'S. J"tdfl de}'n()ldl ""5- :En. 22' 1943

SUNUVLUSION

It is, therefore, tue opinion of this office that a
school alstrict which does not maintain an approved high
school oiferinyg work through the twellfth grade is legally
obligated to pay the tultion of each and every puplil resi-
dent therein who hus completeua the work of the highest
grade offered 1n tlie school or schools of suid district
and who attends un upproved high school in wnother district
of the same or an adjoining county, even though such pupil
or pupils are orphans or have only one parent living.

Kespectiully czubmitted
ILLLI’.[I-Y i (2 ;;A.Y
assistant .ittorney General

HPPAOVED:

ROY MoKITIRICL
Attorney General
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